## RESOLUTION No. 294

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING A BALLOT MEASURE RAISING THE GAS TAX FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENT

This matter having come on before the Council of the City of Stayton on its own motion, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton, Marion County, and the State of Oregon in general are served with may roads that are deteriorated and substandard, roads that contribute to motor vehicle accidents, increased vehicle maintenance and motorist inconvenience, and

IT APPEARING that the City of Stayton's greatest physical and financial public investment is its roadways, which investment is endangered by lack of adequate maintenance funds; and

WHEREAS, the 1981 Oregon Legislature has referred to the voters Ballot Measure No. 4, which would raise commercial vehicle taxes and motor vehicle fuel taxes and generate \$21 million annually for the Highway Fund, of which amount \$3 million would be allocated to Oregon cities for improving and constructing local raods,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Council of the City of Stayton endorses Ballot Measure No. 4 and encourages all citizens to support this important measure.

| PASSED BY TI | HE COMMON COUNCIL THIS $34$     | DAY OF MA | , 1982. |
|--------------|---------------------------------|-----------|---------|
| Signed by th | ne Mayor this <u>Svo</u> day of | ma,       | 1982.   |

Mayor

ATTEST: